

09-5386-cv

IN THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

BEN WIZNER
JAMEEL JAFFER
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

LEE GELERNT
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
American Civil Liberties
Union of the National
Capital Area
1400 20th Street, N.W. #119
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 11

 Standard of Review 11

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE WITHHELD DOCUMENTS ARE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE 12

 A. The Interrogation Techniques and Conditions of Confinement at Issue in this Case Are not Protectable Intelligence Sources and Methods 14

 1. The Government is Withholding Information that has Already Been Declassified and is Already Widely Available 15

 2. The President of the United States has Banned Abusive Interrogation Techniques and Closed the CIA's Prisons 28

 3. The Government May Not Classify Information Derived from Detainees' Involuntary Exposure to Abusive Interrogation and Secret Detention 30

 B. Disclosure of the Detainees' Accounts of Interrogation and Imprisonment Would Not Damage National Security 34

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS
DISCRETION BY FAILING TO CONDUCT *IN*
CAMERA REVIEW OF THE CONTESTED
DOCUMENTS..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	42, 43
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	37
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10, 43
* <i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	28
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. EPA</i> , 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Jones v. FBI</i> , 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994).....	43
* <i>Lam Lek Chong v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 929 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	28
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	8, 37
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	28
* <i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir.1978).....	39
<i>Spirko v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Stillman v. CIA</i> , 517 F. Supp.2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007)	33
<i>Summers v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Wash. Post v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	34, 35
<i>Wright v. FBI</i> , 2006 WL 2587630 (D.D.C. 2006).....	32

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 793..... 33
5 U.S.C. § 552..... 13, 14

Other Authorities

*Exec. Order No. 12,958, 60 Fed. Reg. 19,825
(Apr. 17, 1995) 13, 14, 34, 38
Exec. Order No. 13,292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (Mar. 28, 2003) 13
Exec. Order No. 13,491, 74 Fed. Reg. 4893 (Jan. 27, 2009). 3, 28
